
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 29th November, 
2016 commencing at 2.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES 

Helen Briggs, Rutland County Council
Rachel Dewar, Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
Mark Andrews, Rutland County Council

2) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 27th September 2016 (previously circulated).

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 93.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

5) LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE & RUTLAND SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN 
To receive a verbal update from Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer, East 
Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group

6) EAST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE: RUTLAND LISTENING EVENT 
- FINAL REPORT 
To receive Report No. 213/2016 from Jennifer Fenelon, Chair, Healthwatch 
Rutland and Gulnaz Katchi, East Midlands Ambulance Service
(Pages 5 - 14)

7) SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS & DISABILITY STRATEGY 
To receive Report No. 215/2016 from Mark Fowler, Interim Head of Learning 
and Skills
(Pages 15 - 26)

8) HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: TERMS OF REFERENCE - UPDATE 
To receive a verbal update regarding the revised Terms of Reference for the 
Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board from Karen Kibblewhite, Head of 
Commissioning

9) ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

10) DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 
Tuesday, 31st January 2017 at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, Catmose.



Proposed Agenda Items:

1. Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan
Report from Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer, East Leicestershire and 
Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group

2. Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Sustainability and Transformation Plan
Overview of the priorities of the sustainability and transformation plan for 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough led by Jo Fallon, Workstream Support 
Manager, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Health and Care System

3. Congenital Heart Disease (CHD) Services in Leicester
A discussion regarding the issues relating to the CHD services in Leicester 
led by Will Huxter, Regional Director of Specialised Commissioning, NHS 
England

4. Children’s, Young People and Families Plan 2016-19: Progress Report
Progress report on the achievement against the priority actions detailed in 
the plan from Bernadette Caffrey, Head of Families Support – Early 
Intervention

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD:

Mr T King (Chairman)
Mr R Clifton (Vice-Chair)
Mr A Mann Dr A Ker
Ms F Taylor Inspector Gavid Drummond
Mrs H Briggs Ms J Clayton Jones
Ms J Fenelon Mr M Sandys
Ms R Dewar Mr T Sacks
Ms T Thompson Ms Y Sidyot
Mrs W Hoult

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION

Emma Jane Perkins Rutland County Council

Mark Andrews Rutland County Council

Sandra Taylor Rutland County Council
Wendy Hoult NHS England Local Area Team
Yasmin Sidyot East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 

Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)





Revised Template 2011-12-13

Report No. 213/2016

Report to Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board

Subject: EMAS Rutland Listening Event
Meeting Date: 14th November 2016
Report Author: Healthwatch Rutland
Presented by: J Fenelon and G Katchi
Paper for:  Discussion 

Context, including links to Health and Wellbeing Priorities e.g. JSNA and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy:
Healthwatch Rutland hosted an EMAS Rutland Listening Event in July 2016. This 
enabled the people of Rutland to communicate directly with EMAS regarding the 
provision of services.  It also allowed EMAS to tell the public what they intend to do to 
address ongoing issues such as response times.

Financial implications:
Internal to EMAS

Recommendations:
That the board:-

1. Notes the Recommendations in the report made by Healthwatch Rutland and 
the responses from EMAS. 

2. Receives a progress report on what recommendations in the report have been 
addressed by EMAS in approximately 6 months’ time 

Comments from the board: 

The Board is asked to note progress and keep under review 

Strategic Lead:   EMAS working with Healthwatch Rutland 

Risk assessment: Not undertaken as relates to EMAS 
Time L/M/H
Viability L/M/H
Finance L/M/H
Profile L/M/H
Equality & Diversity L/M/H
Timeline:

Task Target Date Responsibility
Review of Progress May 2017 EMAS & HWR 





1 
 

 

 

 

EMAS Rutland Listening Event 

(Hosted by Healthwatch Rutland) 

22nd July 2016 
 

 

 

 

 

This report summarises the outcomes of a listening event hosted by 

Healthwatch Rutland on 22nd July 2016. It gave the opportunity to East 

Midlands Ambulance Service to describe current actions being taken to 

address issues in Rutland and for the public to contribute suggestions for 

improvement. Healthwatch Rutland will now work with EMAS to ensure 

these concerns are addressed. 

 

August 2016  



2 
 

Recommendations 

 

 EMAS to investigate the possibility of adjustments to response time 

targets at a national level to make them more realistic. 

 EMAS to publish actual response time for calls not just how many are 

on target and how many not. 

 EMAS were asked to update Healthwatch Rutland as to the success of 

the modified rural model in reducing response times. 

 Healthwatch Rutland to try and monitor whether better links were 

being made by a local paramedic team with other health and social care 

providers. 

 EMAS to work with other emergency and out of hours services to 

produce educational material for distribution to Rutland residents on 

when to use 999 and when to use other services. 

 Ask the Board of EMAS to develop a career structure which will 

address the problem of staff retention. 

 EMAS to consider distributing this literature via parish councils and/or 

the Rutland County Council annual booklet. 

 Healthwatch Rutland be available to assist EMAS is finding the best 

ways of accessing Rutland residents for the distribution of educational 

material. 

 EMAS to consider ensuring that local defibrillator information is 

included in information distributed to Rutland residents. 

 EMAS to consider a more robust educational programme through schools 

and community groups. This should include education for adults with 

LD. 

 EMAS liaise with the post office to ensure the accuracy of Rutland post 

code information. 

 

EMAS RESPONSE TO THIS REPORT 

We at EMAS have welcomed the opportunity to be involved with an event hosted by 

Healthwatch Rutland which has allowed for us to listen to local views and feedback directly 

from the local communities that we serve. We also welcome the recommendation and where 

appropriate, look towards implementation.  

We look forward to a continued open and constructive relationship with Healthwatch Rutland 

and look forward to partnership working at future events. 

 



3 
 

Introduction 

Healthwatch Rutland has been working closely with the East Midlands 

Ambulance Service (EMAS) over the last 18 months to highlight concerns 

raised by members of the public in 

Rutland. Residents speak very highly of 

the service they receive from 

paramedics, who are seen as 

professional, caring and competent.  

However, Rutland residents are 

concerned about response times in the 

County, which have consistently been, 

not only well below national targets, 

but also behind the rest of the region. 

People understand that this issue is part 

of a larger picture of rapidly rising 

public demand that includes other emergency care providers. Healthwatch 

Rutland continue to engage providers and commissioners of all parts of the 

system to highlight public concerns. 

To enable the public to hear direct 

from EMAS, and for EMAS to hear the 

concerns of residents, an engagement 

event was organised on the 22nd July 

2016 at Healthwatch Rutland. It was 

attended by approximately forty 

people. These included EMAS staff, 

Healthwatch Rutland members and 

members of the general public.  

The event started with presentations by Mark Gregory (General Manager, 

EMAS Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland) and Tim Hargraves (Locality 

Manager, EMAS Leicester, Leicestershire and
[...]
 child); Aiming High; health commissioners and practitioners.  

The SEND strategy fits within the context of the: 

 Corporate plan; 

 Children, Young People & Families’ Plan;

 Children’s Services Development Plan;  

 Poverty strategy targets;

 Education Strategic Plan; 

 NDTi report on SEND in Rutland (April 2016).

Consultation on the Strategy is continuing and this report to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board forms part of that consultation. 

The Strategy relates particularly to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013-16:

 “Theme 1: Giving children & young people the best possible start.”

It relates to the (draft) Strategy for 2016-20:

 “Target services on those with greatest need and who are most vulnerable, 
including looked after children; military families; and children with special 
educational needs and/or disabilities.”

It further relates to the JSNA chapter 11: Learning Disabilities:

 Learning disabilities in children and adults. 



Report No. 215/2016

Revised Template 2011-12-13

Financial implications:
No significant changes are expected at this point.  The plan has been drawn up with 
the intention of:

 remaining within budget; 

 making use of the remaining SEND reform funds held within Council reserves; 
and,

 ending large yearly increases in the SEND budget.  

Once a final draft of the ESP is available, a detailed analysis of financial implications 
will be presented.  

Recommendations:
That the board:

1. Is consulted on the draft strategy. 
2. Identifies whether any changes or amendments need to be made.  

Comments from the board: 

Strategic Lead:   Tim O’Neill

Risk assessment:
Time L/M/H M
Viability L/M/H L
Finance L/M/H L
Profile L/M/H H
Equality & Diversity L/M/H H
Timeline:

Task Target Date Responsibility



SEND STRATEGY: Executive Summary

Context and challenges

 A bold corporate agenda for growth and improvement in Rutland.  
 There is strong social capital in Rutland to build on - and a developing 

sense of the value of collaboration.
 Outcomes for SEND children are rising but need to be improved.
 Voice of the child needs to be heard more clearly.  
 EHC process robust but not widely understood.  
 Need to ensure parents are better informed, understand and are heard.  
 Need to identify more children earlier for “school support”. 
 Need to raise the capability of schools to educate “school support” children.
 Some good delivery of services but need to improve planning, coordination, 

accountability across services. 
 Large numbers of children on EHC plans/statements.  
 Create local specialist placements and alternative solutions.  
 Manage budgets better. 
 An OFSTED area inspection of SEND is likely; at present RI is likely.  

Priorities 

 Improve outcomes, including preparation for adulthood.
 Give prominence to the child’s voice and engage and support parents.  
 Be more inclusive in local schools.  

Outcomes

 Improved development and standards for learners with SEND.
 SEND children learn locally, without travelling away to specialist settings.
 Parents and children feel engaged in special education in Rutland, have real choice 

within it and are proud of it.  

Key Actions 

 Increase child’s and parents’ involvement via guidance, procedures and approach.
 Identify and succeed with more “schools support” children (and thereby reduce 

EHC) via tools, training, ambition, “one team” operation in all services.
 Increase use and availability of local specialist places via schools offering 

specialist places, developing local specialist skill-sets, new specialist places.
 Control and reduce SEND costs via efficiency, personal budgets, voluntary 

involvement.



A. INTRODUCTION

The SEND strategy comprises: 

a) Introduction and priorities (one side A4);
b) Strategy Map - shows on one page what will be achieved (one side A4);
c) Strategy Summary - which links to the objectives of the strategy map showing; 

objective; current performance; target; possible actions (4 sides 
[...]
cement



Document control

Version: SEND Strategy v1 041116

Based on: SEND Strategy vL 041116

Owned by: Mark Fowler




	Agenda
	6 East Midlands Ambulance Service: Rutland Listening Event - Final Report
	Report No. 213-2016 - Appendix A - EMAS Rutland Listening Event HWR Report Final

	7 Special Education Needs & Disability Strategy
	Report No. 215-2016 - Appendix A - SEND Strategy v1 041116




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 29th 
November, 2016 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT:
1. Richard Clifton (Chair) Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult 

Social Care
2. Fiona Taylor Care Business Manager, Spire Homes
3. Jane Clayton-Jones CEO of Rutland Citizens Advice
4. Jennifer Fenelon Chair, Healthwatch Rutland
5. Mike Sandys Director of Public Health, RCC
6. Tim Sacks Chief Operating Officer, East 

Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)

7. Wendy Hoult (rep. Trish 
Thompson)

Better Care Manager for the East 
Midlands, NHS England Local Area 
Team

8. Alastair Mann Alternative Portfolio Holder for Health 
and Adult Social Care

9. Karen Kibblewhite Head of Commissioning, RCC
10. Sandra Taylor Health and Social Care Integration  

Manager, RCC

IN ATTENDANCE:
11. Mark Gregory General Manager, East Midlands 

Ambulance Service Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland

OFFICERS PRESENT:
12. Mark Fowler Head of Learning and Skills. RCC
13. Marcelle Gamston Corporate Support Officer (minutes), 

RCC

423 APOLOGIES 

14. Dr Andy Ker Vice Chair, East Leicestershire & 
Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group 

15. Inspector Gavin Drummond Leicestershire Police
16. Helen Briggs Chief Executive, RCC
17. Rachel Dewar Head of Community Health Services, 

Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
18. Trish Thompson NHS england Local Area Team
19. Dr Tim O’Neill Deputy Chief Executive and Director for 

People, RCC
20. Mark Andrews Deputy Director for People, RC



424 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board held on the 
27th September 2016, copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

425 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

426 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.

427 LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE & RUTLAND SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN 

A verbal update was received from Tim Sacks, chief Operating Officer, East 
Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) NHS England had identified three main gaps in the current healthcare services:

i. Health and Wellbeing
ii. Quality of care and services
iii. Finances and efficiency

b) New model of care “Home First” principle focused on significantly enhancing the 
present service.  To support this Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) were 
working on an integrated team approach.

c) Urgent and emergency healthcare services – linked all of the main services.
d) Significant pressure on the General Practice (GP) service – looking at ways to 

recruit doctors, special nurses and pharmacists to ensure patients receive 
appropriate care.

e) Planned care – 42,000 new or repeat outpatient appointments per year for Rutland 
residents.  The majority of which are in Peterborough or Leicester, looking to 
increase the number of appointments available locally.

f) Subject to public consultation LLR plan to reconfigure the services of the city 
hospitals; Leicester General Hospital would not remain as an acute site.  

g) Community Hospitals – clear evidence for stroke rehabilitation and sub-acute care.  
Propose reducing beds across LLR including Rutland subject to a formal public 
consultation.

h) Pathway/Clinical redesign – looking at how health working with public health and 
social care.  

i) Rutland – one element reorganised: System Leadership Team to be held to 
account by the Health and Wellbeing Board.

j) Future plans:

i. Focusing very clearly on Home First Model – clinical workshop to be held for 
the public.

ii. New integrated service model for urgent and out-of-hours care – will be 
consulting with the public.



iii. Integrated Health Care Services – joint posts already funding and working.  
Plan pushed by Rutland County Council to maximise opportunities for high 
quality patient benefits.

k) Rutland Memorial Hospital (RMH) site – consulting on whether or not the ward will 
remain open as Home First Model; increased primary care access as well as 
weekend and out-of-hours access.

l) Access to GP Services – Rutland patients’ access higher than the national 
average.  Need to ensure appropriate facilities and health care staff.  
Commissioning doctor based in locality weekend and out-of-hours service.

m) Planned events:
1. Healthwatch Rutland Event – 7 December – Oakham Castle
2. Health Care Path Workshops – January 2017
3. Healthwatch Rutland Event – February 2017
4. Questionnaires/radio/social media/etc.
5. During discussion Tim Sacks gave an assurance that materials for consultation 

would include details of proposed services at Rutland Memorial and also the 
new models of care evidence supporting the proposed reduction of 463 
beds.

AGREED:

1. The Board AGREED that the Sustainability and Transformation Plans for 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland and Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough would be discussed at the next Board meeting on the 31st 
January 2017.

428 EAST MIDLANDS AMBULANCE SERVICE: RUTLAND LISTENING EVENT - FINAL 
REPORT 

Report No. 213/2016 was received from Jennifer Fenelon, Chair, Healthwatch Rutland 
and Mark Gregory, General Manager, East Midlands Ambulance Service Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR).  The purpose of the report was to bring to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board’s attention the outcomes of the EMAS Rutland Listening 
Event hosted by Healthwatch Rutland on 22nd July 2016.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) Rutland was the worst performing area in the East Midlands with residents 
expressing concern about response times; the actual waiting times were not yet 
available.   

b) Residents praised the service received from the paramedics.
c) Rutland Rural Response Model – trialled to reduce response times.  Resource held 

in Rutland area for most critically unwell (Red1/Red2).  Next phase was to liaise 
with health partners in Rutland.  In August Red 1 response rate was in excess of 
75% (national standard), a clear benefit of having a resource available; Red 2 
response rate was 42% against a contractual target of 54%.  Performance had 
fallen with the resource being moved away from Rutland, to cover Leicestershire 
and Stamford as required.   Leicester Royal Infirmary continued to be a challenge.

d) The Ambulance Response Programme was changing the codes describing a 
patient’s condition enabling the targeting of the right resource to the patient.

e) European Heart Day was a key piece of work with schools to deliver CPR training.



f) The Rutland area contained 39 defibrillators; EMAS staff able to direct callers 
towards these.

g) LLR had the highest level of Red calls in the East Midlands.  Possible causes for 
this were being looked into. 

h) Leicester Clinical Commissioning Group had the highest call volumes in the region 
which impacted on the rest of the region.  65% of 999 calls fell into a Red category.

AGREED:

1. The Board NOTED the recommendations in the report made by Healthwatch 
Rutland and the responses from EMAS.

2. The Board would receive a progress report on what recommendations in the report 
had been addressed by EMAS in approximately 6 months.

---oOo---
3.15 pm Mrs Fenelon, Mr Gregory and Ms Sandra Taylor left the meeting

3.18 pm Ms Sandra Taylor re-joined the meeting
---oOo---

429 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS & DISABILITY STRATEGY 

Report No. 215/2016 was received from Mark Fowler, Interim Head of Learning and 
Skills.  The purpose of the report was to consult the Board on the draft strategy.

Mr Fowler gave a presentation to the Board on the draft strategy.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) System Leadership Team and key Champions to be created:
Political Champion – Councillor Richard Foster
Parent Champion – to be appointed
Professional Champion – to be appointed

b) Special Educational Needs would be inspected by OFSTED as an area of service.
c) Four key messages from the Rutland SEND self-evaluation:

i. Improve outcomes
ii. Give prominence to the child’s voice
iii. Engage and support parents better
iv. Educate closer to home

d) In Rutland 8% SEND children, nationally this was 15%.  However, in Rutland 3.5% 
of SEND children have a plan against the national average of 2.7%.

e) In conclusion:

i. Identify any changes/amendments especially around targets
ii. Looking for buy-in to strategy from key players
iii. Looking to develop System Leadership Team
iv. Looking for suggestions for Parent and Professional Champions



f) Consideration being given to a SEND Hub, virtual and real, to help integrate into 
education.  Three companies (schools) had offered locations and provision of 
satellite services.

g) Designated Service Provision (DSP) often not full.  Places funded in advance but 
not taken therefore encouraging a change of entry criteria.

h) Develop capability for schools to handle SEN education.
i) Family support was a fundamental first step.  Previous work had emphasised 

working with families: Early Years and Health.
j) The strategy was a robust statement around use of pooled budget in the education 

plan; a key short term objective.  Looking to substantially increase the use of 
personal budgets.

k) That the Strategy appended to this report was for professionals.  Different 
documents would be presented to other audiences.

l) That it was important to get the messages across to parents and families.  To 
provide a robust SEN handbook.

m) That the Children’s Trust was the appropriate forum for the strategy to be 
considered at; and reported back on to the Board.  

AGREED:

1. That the Board was consulted on the draft strategy.
2. The Board would NOTIFY of any changes or amendments to the draft Special 

Educational Needs and Disability Strategy made by the Children’s Trust.

430 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD: TERMS OF REFERENCE - UPDATE 

To receive a verbal update regarding the revised Terms of Reference for the Rutland 
Health and Wellbeing Board, from Karen Kibblewhite, Head of Commissioning.  
Copies of the Terms of Reference were distributed.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) Terms of Reference agreed by Council on 14 November 2016.
b) Revised version of the HWB and LSCB/SAB Joint Protocol attached as Apppendix 

A.  

AGREED:

1. The Board would NOTIFY Karen Kibblewhite of any queries or concerns regarding 
the revised HWB and LSCB/SAB Joint Protocol.

431 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

432 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board would be on Tuesday 
31st January 2017 at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, Catmose.

AGREED:



The following items would be included on the next agenda:

1. Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Sustainability and Transformation Plan
To receive a report from Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer, East Leicestershire 
and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group

2. Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Sustainability and Transformation Plan
To receive an overview of the priorities of the sustainability and transformation plan 
for Cambridgeshire and Peterborough lead by Jo Fallon, Workstream Support 
Manager, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Health and Care system

3. Congenital Heart Surgery (CHS) Services in Leicester
Discussion relating to the issues relating to CHS services in Leicester led by Will 
Huxter, Regional Director of Specialised Commissioning, NHS England.

4. Children, Young People and Families Plan 2016-19: Progress Report
To receive a progress report on the achievement against the priority actions 
detailed in the plan from Bernadette Caffrey, Head of Families Support – Early 
Intervention.  Papers will be circulated with the agenda for feedback but the item 
will not be discussed in the actual meeting.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 4.00 pm.

---oOo---


